
 

 
7038.003\JMG:tll\R:\AME\Documents\Specifications\Archive\2023\Oelwein, City of (IA)\7038.003.2-2023.jmg\(16) Specification Letters\(h) Final Payment and Notice of Acceptability of Work\061924.docx  

June 19, 2024 
 
 
Mayor Brett DeVore 
City of Oelwein 
20 2nd Avenue Southwest 
Oelwein, IA 50662 

Mayor and City Council 
City of Oelwein 
20 2nd Avenue Southwest 
Oelwein, IA 50662 

 
Re: Oelwein NE Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

Contract 2-2023 
City of Oelwein, Iowa (OWNER) 

 
Dear Mayor DeVore and City Council: 
 
In accordance with Article 15.06 of the General Conditions, this letter serves as our recommendation of 
final payment for the Oelwein NE Sanitary Sewer Improvements project. Enclosed is the following for 
City Council Action: 
 
1. Change Order No. 4 (final quantity adjustments) 
2. Notice of Acceptability of Work 
3. Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 7 (releases the project retainage after 30 days of 

Council approval) 
 
A final inspection in accordance with Article 15.05 of the General Conditions occurred on April 24, 2024. 
Based upon our observation of the Work during construction and final inspection, and our review of the 
final Application for Payment and accompanying documentation, it appears the Work has been 
satisfactorily completed. Therefore, we recommend final payment of the amount indicated in the 
enclosed final Application for Payment. 
 
Furthermore, in accordance with Article 15.06 the General Conditions and in support of our 
recommendation of payment of the final Application for Payment, this letter also provides our written 
notice to OWNER and CONTRACTOR (by copy of this letter) that the Work is acceptable, subject to 
stated limitations in this notice and to the provisions of Article 15.07 of the General Conditions. 
 
The Preliminary Certificate of Substantial Completion fixed the Substantial Completion date at 
April 12, 2024 and established the Correction Period for the Work, as defined in Article 15.08 of the 
General Conditions and amended in Article SC-15.08 of the Supplemental Conditions. A review of the 
Work will be scheduled with OWNER during the Correction Period, or within two years of the date of 
Substantial Completion, whichever occurs first, to evaluate the Work for items that may require 
correction under the terms of the Contract. 
  



Mayor Brett DeVore 
City Council 
Page 2 
June 19, 2024 

 

 

 
7038.003\JMG:tll\R:\AME\Documents\Specifications\Archive\2023\Oelwein, City of (IA)\7038.003.2-2023.jmg\(16) Specification Letters\(h) Final Payment and Notice of Acceptability of Work\061924.docx 

Please call 515-233-0000 if there are any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.® 

 
John M. Gade, P.E. 
 
Enclosure 
 
c/enc.: Lincoln Taylor, Dave Schmitt Construction Co., Inc. 
 Matt Yentz, Strand Associates, Inc.® 



Project Manager

6/19/2024





EJCDC® C-626, Notice of Acceptability of Work. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 2 

NOTICE OF ACCEPTABILITY OF WORK 

Owner: City of Oelwein   

Engineer: Strand Associates, Inc.® Engineer’s Project No.: 7038.031 

Contractor: Dave Schmitt Construction Co., Inc.  

Project: Oelwein NE Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

Contract Name: 2-2023 

Notice Date: June 24, 2024 Effective Date of the Construction Contract: May 18, 2023 

The Engineer hereby gives notice to the Owner and Contractor that Engineer recommends final payment 
to Contractor, and that the Work furnished and performed by Contractor under the Construction Contract 
is acceptable, expressly subject to the provisions of the Construction Contract’s Contract Documents 
(“Contract Documents”) and of the Agreement between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services 
dated April 27, 2023 (“Owner-Engineer Agreement”).  

The work was completed on April 12, 2024.  The Contract completion date is October 1, 2024. 

The total amount due to the Contractor for the fulfillment of said Contract is $1,200,518.98 minus any 
Council determined set-offs. 

Ninety-five percent (95%) of the total amount due to the Contractor should be paid after acceptance of 
the construction by the Owner.  The remaining five percent (5%) shall then be paid no sooner than 
thirty (30) days following formal acceptance of the construction by the Owner provided that no unpaid 
claims exist in connection with this Contract.  The Contractor will receive interest on any unpaid balance 
at the maximum legal rate from and after thirty (30) days following acceptance of the project by the 
Owner. 

This Notice of Acceptability of Work (Notice) is made expressly subject to the following terms and 
conditions to which all who receive and rely on said Notice agree: 

1. This Notice has been prepared with the skill and care ordinarily used by members of the 
engineering profession practicing under similar conditions at the same time and in the same 
locality. 

2. This Notice reflects and is an expression of the Engineer’s professional opinion. 

3. This Notice has been prepared to the best of Engineer’s knowledge, information, and belief as of 
the Notice Date. 

4. This Notice is based entirely on and expressly limited by the scope of services Engineer has been 
employed by Owner to perform or furnish during construction of the Project (including 
observation of the Contractor’s Work) under the Owner-Engineer Agreement, and applies only to 
facts that are within Engineer’s knowledge or could reasonably have been ascertained by Engineer 
as a result of carrying out the responsibilities specifically assigned to Engineer under such 
Owner-Engineer Agreement. 

5. This Notice is not a guarantee or warranty of Contractor’s performance under the 
Construction Contract, an acceptance of Work that is not in accordance with the Contract 
Documents, including but not limited to defective Work discovered after final inspection, nor an 



EJCDC® C-626, Notice of Acceptability of Work. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 2 of 2 

assumption of responsibility for any failure of Contractor to furnish and perform the Work 
thereunder in accordance with the Contract Documents, or to otherwise comply with the Contract 
Documents or the terms of any special guarantees specified therein. 

6. This Notice does not relieve Contractor of any surviving obligations under the 
Construction Contract and is subject to Owner’s reservations of rights with respect to completion 
and final payment. 

 

Signed: Accepted by: 

Strand Associates, Inc.® Owner:  

By (signature):  Resolution:  

Name (printed): John Gade, P.E. Signed:  

Date:  Title:  

Title: Project Manager Date:  

Iowa Registration No.: 16015 Attest:  
 
Distribution:  
Engineer 
Contractor 
Owner 
IDNR Wastewater Section 
Upper Explorerland Regional Planning Commission  

 

6/16/2024



6/19/2024




